
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Dominic Christian, Lime Street 
Karina Dostalova, Farringdon Within 
Anne Fairweather, Tower 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord, Farringdon 
Without South Side 
Andrew Mayer, Bishopsgate Within 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew 

chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/Slbw5yZGUdg  

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Slbw5yZGUdg


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4 March 
2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE 
 

 Report of the City Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
6. RECOVERY WORK 
 

 Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
7. FUTURE REMIT OF PRED 
 

 Chief Officers to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 4 March 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 

Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held virtually on Thursday, 4 March 2021 
at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Dominic Christian 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk / Director of Member Services 

Sam Hutchings - Town Clerk's Department 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Messingham - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer's Department 

Giles French - Innovation & Growth 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Tim Wainwright - Mansion House & CCC 

Jeremy Blackburn - Mansion House & CCC 

  

Also in Attendance:  

Peter Arnold - EY 

Colin Edwards - EY 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Sir Michael Snyder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 
February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. SPORT ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Communications 
concerning sport engagement, and heard a presentation of an external 
consultant on the impact of major sporting events on soft power, trade and 
investment.  
 
Members were very supportive of the work undertaken by the Sports 
Engagement Manager, and made the following points: 

• There should be further exploration about the delivery of events on our 
own open spaces and engaging with the City’s existing contacts to 
deliver sporting events; 

• Any announcement of the research work should be conveyed to the 
media for wider press coverage;  

• A focus on urban street games could channel the enthusiasm of young 
people and reach out to different groups;  

• Suggestions on how to take forward the recommendations in the EY 
report would be brought back to Members later this year . 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. 2021 - 2022 MAYORAL THEME - ALDERMAN VINCENT KEAVENY 
(SUBJECT TO ELECTION)  
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services, the Chief Grants Officer, the Director of Innovation & Growth and the 
Director of Communications in respect of the 2021-2022 Mayoral Theme for 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny (subject to election).  
 
Alderman Keaveny advised that theme aligns with several outcomes in the 
Corporate Plan and amplifies a number of City initiatives and strategies, 
including the Social Economic Diversity Taskforce, Regional Partnership 
Strategy, support for SMEs and COVID Recovery. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the 2021-2022 Mayoral Theme be received and its contents 
noted. 
 

6. IG MONTHLY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation & Growth in respect of 
the Innovation and Growth Monthly Update. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the progress of the Innovation & Growth workstreams be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
7. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Remembrancer in respect of the 
Parliamentary Team Update. 
 
The Remembrancer provided an update in respect of paragraph 15 that the 
online roundtable with SNP MPs entitled ‘Civic Leadership and Green Finance 
in the transition to net zero’ would be held on Friday 12 March. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Communication in respect of the 
Corporate Affairs Update. It was noted that previous Member feedback in terms 
of a thematic approach to priorities had been incorporated into the strategic 
plan, and outreach was underway with the City’s MP and local assembly 
Member. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
One question was raised in respect of City’s Cash and the Covid Recovery 
Fund. Is it worth having an explanation that City’s Cash funds are being used 
for? The Director of Communications advised that it would be best to focus on 
service delivery and outcomes, rather than the funding streams that these 
services come from. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair thanked Emma Cunnington on behalf of the Sub-Committee for her 
work in supporting this committee and supporting the Policy Chair’s office and 
wished her all the best in her new role. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

12 3 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

Page 3



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.06 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



Committee(s): 
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee  

Date(s): 
29/04/2021 

Subject: 
Corporate Affairs Update 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Director of Communications 
 

For Information 

Report author: 
Sarah Bridgman, Corporate Affairs Officer 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides a summary of the work of the Corporate Affairs Team since the 
last meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee.  It 
highlights major activities undertaken to support the team’s priorities. 
 
The priorities are guided by documents such as the Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023, the 
updated Lord Mayor’s Theme approved by P&R in July 2020 and the Policy Chair’s 
Policy statement to the Court of Common Council on 15th April 2021. 
 
The priorities since the last meeting of PRED can be summarised as: 
 

• Planning for recovery in support of the five major work strands: 
o Recovery Task Force 
o Business Recovery Fund 
o Reopening events 
o COVID-19 Business Accreditation Scheme 
o City of London recovery campaign. 

• Responding to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

• Working to support London in line with our corporate plan that we support a 
diverse and sustainable capital. 

• Supporting the competitiveness agenda to champion the UK financial and 
professional services sector including the innovative areas of tech and business 
services, in line with our corporate plan that we are a global hub for innovation 
in financial services, commerce and culture. 

• Promoting the City Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy. 

• Working to reframe the current understanding of “levelling up” as a question of 
regional inequalities to a more nuanced UK-wide picture. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Main Report 
 
The major workstreams of the Corporate Affairs Team in the two months covered by 
this report are listed below with examples of activities that support this. 
 
 
Planning for Recovery 
 
Across the City Corporation work has been ongoing to prepare for the recovery from 
COVID-19. 
 
The five major work strands we have been supporting are: 
 

• Recovery Task Force: Its mission is to ensure the Square Mile is the world’s 
most innovative, inclusive and sustainable business eco-system, and an 
attractive place to invest, work, live and visit. 

• Business Recovery Fund: A fund worth £50million launched on 12th April to 
provide critical support to businesses that contribute to the City’s vibrancy and 
provide services to residents and workers. 

• Reopening events: The Lord Mayor and Policy Chair are leading the way in 
promoting the return of activity to the Square Mile by highlighting the City’s 
venues and attractions that are ready to welcome people back, in line with 
Government guidelines. 

• COVID-19 Business Accreditation Scheme: Supporting firms with their 
reopening and providing reassurance to customers that their premises are safe 
to visit. 

• City of London recovery campaign: A promotional campaign aimed at workers 
encouraging the return to the office in line with Government guidelines, 
highlighting the City’s diverse and exciting offer. 

 
As part of the key activities to support this work the Corporate Affairs Team have been: 
 

• Preparing speeches for the launch of the Recovery Task Force 
recommendations and planning engagement with political stakeholders to 
amplify the recovery and reopening work. 

• Organising a joint roundtable with the Institute for Government on “Building a 
Green Recovery” and writing the Policy Chair’s speaking remarks for the event.  
Planning for the forthcoming public panel event as part of this partnership is 
also taking place. 

• Preparing briefing for the Vice Chair of Policy and Resources for a panel event 
on reopening and recovery. 

• Preparing speaking notes for the London and Partners seminar on “Promoting 
London”. 

• Supporting Mansion House with the planning of the reopening campaign, led 
by the Lord Mayor and the Policy Chair. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Responding to the COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
The work of the Corporate Affairs Team in relation to responding to the COVID-19 
pandemic has focused on providing briefings for the Policy Chair for a wide range of 
London crisis meetings. 
 
In particular, this has included: 
 

• Supporting the Policy Chair ahead of regular pan-London meetings such as the 
London Transition Board chaired by the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, the London Recovery Board chaired by 
the Mayor of London, the London Leaders’ COVID-19 Committee and the 
London Councils’ Pandemic Steering Committee. 

• Writing briefings for m
[...]
Who Funds Levelling Up?”. 

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 

1. Engaging with political stakeholders, organising events associated with the 
party political conferences and working with the thinktanks and other third-party 
organisations to produce events and associated policy reports provides an 
opportunity for the City Corporation to engage with key audiences on important 
global, national and local government issues and to demonstrate the 
Corporation’s involvement in relevant debates. Sponsorship and political 
engagement would also help deliver outcomes 2 – 10 of the 2018-23 Corporate 
Plan. 

 
Implications 
 

2. The Corporate Affairs Team has an established budget for all party conference 
and engagement related activity. Any sponsorship of ad-hoc policy projects is 
currently funded via the Policy Initiatives Fund according to decisions of the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  

 

Page 9



Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Sarah Bridgman 
Corporate Affairs Officer 
 
T: 07395 799181  
E: sarah.bridgman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:sarah.bridgman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee 29 April 2021 

Subject: 
Parliamentary Team Update 

Public 

Report of: 
Paul Double, City Remembrancer 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
William Stark, Parliamentary Engagement Officer  

 
Summary 

 
This summary updates Members on the main elements of the Parliamentary Team’s activity 
in support of the City of London Corporation’s political and parliamentary engagement since 
the last update in March 2021. Given national Coronavirus restrictions, Parliament continues 
to sit using a mix of virtual and in-person proceedings, with much reduced physical presence 
at the Palace of Westminster. Westminster Hall debates and Private Members’ Bill Friday 
sittings in the Commons and Lords have now resumed after being suspended at the start of 
the year.  
 
The Commons and the Lords rose on the 25
[...]


26. The Office will closely follow reports regarding the outcome of the UK's application to 
join the Lugano Convention and will provide support on this and other rule of law issues 
relevant to the City in liaison with the International Law Committee and the related 
professional bodies. 

 

The Parliamentary Team 

City Remembrancer’s Office 

29 April 2021 

  

Page 15



Appendix: Parliamentary Team Objectives 
 

1. Propose amendments or new clauses to Brexit-related legislation to reflect 
Corporation views and report on the progress of such legislation to Members. 

 
2. Draft and secure the passage through Parliament of Corporation legislation, with a 

particular focus on securing legislation on relocating the City’s markets and gaining 
support for the provisions included in a Private Member’s Bill on air quality. 

 
3. Make submissions to Parliamentary committee inquiries into relevant Corporation 

issues in collaboration with the Economic Development Office (now Innovation and 
Growth) and other Departments. 

 
4. Respond to any issues or concerns raised in Parliament in either debates or tabled 

questions through briefing relevant MPs and Peers.  
 

5. Enhance Parliamentary engagement through direct contact with members of both 
Houses on key issues and with relevant All-Party Parliamentary Groups. 

 
6. Enhance engagement with the Greater London Assembly and the devolved 

institutions on matters of interest to the City through briefings and submissions to 
relevant inquiries. 

  
 

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Corporate Affairs Update
	5 Parliamentary Team Update
	11 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 29 April 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee held at Virtual Public Meeting (Accessible 

Remotely) on Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk/ Director of Members Services 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department 

Richard Messingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Eugenie de Naurois - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Bridgman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Giles French - Innovation & Growth 

Jeremy Blackburn - Mansion House & CCC 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

  

Also in attendance:  

Sophie Fernandes - Chair, Licensing Committee 
 
 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Tijs Broeke. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 March 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CORPORATE AFFAIRS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Communications in respect of the 
Corporate Affairs Update. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the electoral registration process, Members 
were informed that this matter was a high priority issue and that the Elections 
Engagement Manager would be giving an update to the Court of Aldermen the 
following week. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. PARLIAMENTARY TEAM UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer in respect of the 
Parliamentary Team Update. With regards to the regulations for local authority 
meetings, the government’s position to date was that there was insufficient 
parliamentary time to go through primary legislation.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. RECOVERY WORK  
Chief Officers were heard in respect of Recovery Work. Members expressed 
concern regarding recent media coverage regarding recovery and the City’s 
plans for office space moving forward. A primary area of concern was the 
media coverage in relation to plans to increase residences in the City and what 
spaces these residences will occupy (including current office space and other 
spaces suitable for conversion). Members were advised that communications 
plans were in place, and that further engagement was underway with key 
stakeholders to ensure that the City retained its reputation as a thriving, 
internationally competitive centre, paying due consideration to both the 
residential and business communities. In particular opportunities would be 
found to clarify the predominantly business nature of the City. The Director of 
Communications emphasised that recovery work was focused on maintaining 
strong, sustainable recovery for the City and bringing workers and visitors back 
to the City whilst taking steps to protect public health. This work was being 
undertaken by the Recovery Taskforce, Business Recovery Fund, promotion of 
City reopening events, COVID-19 Business Accreditation Scheme and the City 
of London Recovery advertising and publicity campaign. 
 

 



7. FUTURE REMIT OF PRED  
Members and Chief Officers discussed the future remit and form of the sub-
committee. It was noted that as a competitiveness advisory board had been 
established, it would be beneficial for the new committee to focus on public 
affairs, communications and sports engagement. Members also considered 
whether the new committee should be a sub-committee or advisory board. 
Proposed terms of reference would be presented to members ahead of being 
confirmed.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were approved, 
subject to one amendment. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of recovery. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



 


